

No. 17-770

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ICTSI OREGON, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE
and WAREHOUSE UNION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

JONATHAN C. FRITTS
JUDD E. STONE
JAMES D. NELSON
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004

CLIFFORD D. SETHNESS
THOMAS M. PETERSON
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
300 South Grand Avenue,
Suite 2209
Los Angeles, California 90071

Counsel for Respondent Pacific Maritime Association

DATE: January 26, 2018

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	7
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Neither Cre- ates Nor Deepens Any Split Implicated By This Case.....	7
A. This Case Presents No Conflict For This Court To Resolve.....	8
B. Any Difference Between The Second And Ninth Circuits Is Not Implicated Here.....	18
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Cases And Correct Be- sides.....	19
III. Any Split Is Stale And This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Resolving It.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	12
<i>Altemose Constr. Co. v. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Phila. & Vicinity</i> , 751 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1985)	10, 17
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965)	22
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	1, 20, 21, 23
<i>Cal. ex rel. Harris v. Safeway</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Clarett v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 369 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004)	8, 24
<i>Clarett v. Nat’l Football League</i> , No. 04-910 (U.S. 2004)	24
<i>Conn. Ironworkers Emp’rs Ass’n v. New England Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 869 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017)	1, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consol. Express, Inc. v. N.Y. Shipping Ass’n</i> , 602 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Cont’l Mar. of S.F., Inc. v. Pac. Coast Metal Trades Dist. Council</i> , 817 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1987).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Grinnell Corp. v. Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669</i> , No. 97-2040 (U.S. 1998)	24
<i>Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union</i> , 363 NLRB No. 12 (Sept. 24, 2015)	5, 25
<i>Local 210, Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Labor Relations Div. of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. (Local 210)</i> , 844 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 543 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	12
<i>Phoenix Elec. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n</i> , 81 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6, 9
<i>Prime Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. SEIU</i> , No. 15-1448 (U.S. 2016)	24
<i>Richards v. Neilsen Freight Lines</i> , 810 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	22
<i>United States v. Huteson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941)	1
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158	12
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 54.....	5, 24
